

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

**Supreme Judicial Court**

No. SJC-13361

---

ROBERT HERRMANN, LARS MIKKELSEN, JOSHUA REDSTONE,  
GRAEME SEPHTON, DAVID C. BAXTER, MARY BAINÉ  
CAMPBELL, CATHERINE BRUN-COTTAN, GEORGES BRUN-  
COTTAN, LEIGH CHINITZ, BETTINA NEUEFEIND, and LEO T.  
SPRECHER,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL AND SECRETARY OF THE  
COMMONWEALTH,

Defendants/Appellees.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS**

---

*Counsel listed on next page*

Courtney Hostetler (#683307)  
Ronald A. Fein (#657930)  
John C. Bonifaz (#562478)  
Ben T. Clements (#555802)  
**FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE**  
1320 Centre St. #405  
Newton, MA 02459  
Tel.: (617) 249-3015  
chostetler@freespeechforpeople.org  
rfein@freespeechforpeople.org  
jbonifaz@freespeechforpeople.org  
bclements@freespeechforpeople.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
Robert Herrmann, Lars Mikkelsen,  
Joshua Redstone, and Graeme  
Sephton*

Lawrence Lessig (#710593)  
20 Amory St.  
Brookline MA 02446  
Tel.: (617) 935-3985  
lessig@lessig.law

Thomas O. Bean (#548072)  
Verrill Dana, LLP  
One Federal Street—20th Floor  
Boston, MA 02110  
Tel.: (617) 309-2600  
tbean@verrill-law.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
David C. Baxter, Mary Blaine  
Campbell, Catherine Brun-Cottan,  
Georges Brun-Cottan, Leigh  
Chinitz, Bettina Neuefeind, and  
Leo Sprecher*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	5
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	7
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	8
I.    Plaintiffs need not collect signatures before the timeframe specified in art. 48.....	8
A.    Under the plain language of Article 48, Plaintiffs’ complaint is not moot.....	9
B.    No legitimate public purpose justifies imposing an extra-textual constraint on petitioners. ....	11
C.    The complaint neither asks this Court for an advisory opinion nor is unripe. ....	15
D.    The policy of the Convention plainly supports the procedure adopted by Plaintiffs.....	17
E.    There is no basis for delaying resolution of this dispute.....	19
II.   The Attorney General’s predictions about how the U.S. Supreme Court might rule in a hypothetical case do not make it “reasonably clear” that the petition violates freedom of speech when no Massachusetts or Supreme Court case forecloses it.....	20
A.    No Massachusetts case prohibits contribution limits on independent expenditure PACs or relies on an argument that would necessarily render such limits unconstitutional under art. 16. ....	22
1.    The Attorney General mischaracterizes <i>1A Auto</i> ’s passing reference to independent expenditure PACs.....	22

2.	The other Massachusetts cases the Attorney General cites are inapposite.....	25
B.	The proposed contribution limit serves the compelling state interest in preventing quid pro quo corruption and its appearance. ....	26
C.	Originalism supports the regulation of independent expenditure PACs .....	29
CONCLUSION.....		32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>1A Auto, Inc. v. Director of Off. of Campaign &amp; Pol. Fin.</i> , 480 Mass 423 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Attorney General</i> , 479 Mass. 780 (2018).....	17
<i>Associated Indus. of Massachusetts v. Attorney General</i> , 418 Mass. 279 (1994).....	20, 22, 23, 31
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731, 590 U.S. ___ (2020).....	11
<i>Bowe v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</i> , 320 Mass. 230 (1946).....	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	30
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Dunn v. Attorney General</i> , 474 Mass. 675 (2016) .....	10, 13
<i>El Koussa v. Attorney General</i> , 489 Mass. 823 (2022) .....	18
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) .....	24
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 440 Mass. 309 (2003) .....	11
<i>Horton v. Attorney General</i> , 269 Mass. 503 (1930).....	16
<i>Lockhart v. Attorney General</i> , 390 Mass. 780 (1984).....	12, 15
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 418 Mass. 1201 (1994).....	26
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	26, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	11
<i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co. v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</i> , 402 Mass. 750 (1988).....	17
<i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co. v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</i> , 403 Mass. 203 (1988).....	20

## **Constitutional Provisions**

Art. 16 of the Declaration of Rights, as amended by art. 77 of the Amendments to the Massachusetts Constitution .....	7, 21, 22
Art. 48, The Initiative, of the Amendments to the Massachusetts Constitution, as amended by art. 74 of the Amendments.....	passim
Art. 74 of the Amendments to the Massachusetts Constitution.....	10

## **Other Authorities**

Initiative Petition Process, 2015–2016: An Overview for Interested Members of the Public, <a href="http://www.mass.gov/ago/government-resources/initiatives-and-other-ballot-questions/initiative-petition-process.html">http://www.mass.gov/ago/government-resources/initiatives- and-other-ballot-questions/initiative-petition-process.html</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/PR4Y-BZC9">https://perma.cc/PR4Y-BZC9</a> ] .....	10, 13
